

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

## San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties

Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA

Arnold Schwarzenegger

Governor

Linda S. Adams Secretary for Environmental Protection

9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

Supporting Document No. 8 Item No. 9 March 10, 2010

## NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL DESIGNATED PARTIES -

Public hearing in the matter of Dynegy South Bay, LLC, South Bay Power Plant, San Diego County scheduled for Wednesday, March 10, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. at San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board, Board Meeting Room 9174 Sky Park Court, San Diego, California 92123-4340

The San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) issued a Notice of Public Hearing dated January 22, 2010 in the above matter (Public Hearing Notice) which can be found at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water issues/programs/npdes/southbay power plant/southbay power plant.shtml. This Public Hearing Notice established the procedures for conducting the hearing including identifying Dynegy South Bay and No More South Bay Power Plant Coalition as designated parties and documenting the procedure for requesting status as a designated party. By letters dated February 1, 2010, the City of Chula Vista and the the California Independent System Operator Corporation requested designated party status. The Regional Water Board is granting both requests.

The following revised list identifies participants who are designated parties in the Regional Water Board proceedings on this matter

- 1. Dynegy South Bay, LLC (the Discharger)
- 2. No More South Bay Power Plant Coalition (Coalition members include Environmental Health Coalition, San Diego Coastkeeper, South Bay Forum, Southwest Chula Vista Civic Association, Coastal Environmental Rights Foundation, San Diego Audubon Society, San Diego Chapter of the Sierra Club, Surfrider Foundation, San Diego Chapter). The Coalition is expected to represent these participants as a single entity.
- 3. City of Chula Vista
- 4. California Independent System Operator Corporation (CAISO)

All testimony and other evidence must be submitted in accordance with the deadlines and other requirements contained in the Public Hearing Notice. A future notice will specify how much time each designated party has to present its case.

Information related to these matters, is currently available and may be reviewed at the Regional Board's office or on the Regional Board's web page at <a href="http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego">http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego</a>. For information regarding this matter, please

contact Ms. Kristin Schwall at (858) 467-2981 or by email at kschwall@waterboards.ca.gov.

Please bring the above information to the attention of anyone you know who may be interested in this matter.

DAVID W. GIBSON **Executive Officer** February 9, 2010